### ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. HB0135

#### ENROLLED ACT NO. 24, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2015 GENERAL SESSION

AN ACT relating to game and fish; providing for resident lifetime archery licenses; providing for fees; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 23-1-501(c) and 23-2-101(j) by creating a new paragraph (xlvi) are amended to read:

### 23-1-501. Game and fish fund.

(c) An account within the Wyoming game and fish fund is created. Revenues collected from the sale of licenses under W.S. 23-2-101(j)(vii), and (viii) and (xlvi) and 23-2-201(d)(viii) shall be deposited within the account. The commission may annually transfer into the fund from the account an amount not to exceed six percent (6%) of the total account balance.

# 23-2-101. Fees; restrictions; nonresident application fee; nonresident licenses; verification of residency required.

(j) Subject to W.S. 23-2-101(f), 23-1-705(e) and the applicable fee under W.S. 23-1-701, the following hunting licenses and tags may be purchased for the fee indicated and subject to the limitations provided:

(xlvi) Resident lifetime archery license 200.00

ORIGINAL House BILL NO. HB0135

ENROLLED ACT NO. 24, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2015 GENERAL SESSION

Section 2. This act is effective January 1, 2016.

(END)

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Governor

TIME APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

DATE APPROVED:

I hereby certify that this act originated in the House.

Chief Clerk